This document is an integral part of the following Operating Instructions:
Safety Instructions
Products Solutions ServicesXA00125D/06/EN/15.17
71373333
Proline Promag 50, 51
NEPSI Zone 1, Zone 21
• BA00046D, Proline Promag 50 HART
• BA00055D, Proline Promag 50 PROFIBUS DP/PA

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Electronics (Item No. 2 in type code)
Sensor (Item No. 3 in type code)
P R O M A G 5 * * * * – * * * * * * * * * * * * + # * * #
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4 to 5 Nominal diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Measuring pipe material,
high pressure version
8 Process connection/seal
9 Electrodes / material
10 Calibration
11 Factory certificates
12 Approvals
13 Version (compact/remote)
14 Remote version cable
15 Type of cable entry
16 Display, operation,
17 Software
18 Inputs/outputs
19… Extended order code
* Transmitter Type of explosion protection
0 Promag 50 • Transmitter electronics: [Ex ia] IIC
• Transmitter housing: Ex d or Ex de IIC
1 Promag 51 • Transmitter electronics: [Ex ia] IIC
• Transmitter housing: Ex d or Ex de IIC
* Sensor Lining
W,
P,
H
Promag W • Hard rubber
• Polyurethane
Promag P • PFA
• PTFE
Promag H • PFA
Proline Promag 50, 51 XA00125D
Endress+Hauser 7
Approvals (Item No. 12 in type code)
Type (compact/remote; Item No. 13 in type code)
Type of cable entry (Item No. 15 in type code)
Display, operation, power supply (Item No. 16 in type code)
Outputs/inputs (Item No. 18 in type code)
! Note!
A detailed explanation of these values, regarding the available outputs and inputs, as well as a
description of the associated terminal assignments and connection data can be found from → 12
onwards.
* Type of explosion protection
Transmitter Sensor
Remote version Compact version with Ex ia input/out-
put
Compact version other
K 1) Ex de[ia Ga] IIC/IIB T6 Gb
Ex tD A21 IP6X T80°C
Ex deia[ia Ga] IIC/IIB T1~T6 Gb
Ex tD A21 IP6X T80°C~T440°C
Ex deia IIC/IIB T1~T6 Gb
Ex tD A21 IP6X T80°C~T440°C
Ex eia IIC/IIB T1~T6 Gb
Ex tD A21 IP6X T80°C~T440°C
S 2) Ex de[ia Ga] IIC/IIB T6 Gb
Ex tD A21 IP6X T80°C
Ex deia[ia Ga] IIC/IIB T1~T6 Gb
Ex tD A21 IP6X T80°C~T440°C
Ex deia IIC/IIB T1~T6 Gb
Ex tD A21 IP6X T80°C~T440°C
Ex eia IIC/IIB T1~T6 Gb
Ex tD A21 IP6X T80°C~T440°C
1)   Terminal compartment in type of protection Ex d
2)   Terminal compartment in type of protection Ex e
* Type Min. ambient temperature Ta min
A, P, U Compact –20 °C
V, 6 –40 °C
G, N, T, W Remote –20 °C
7, 8 –40 °C
* Thread form
A M20 × 1.5
B NPT ½"
C G ½"
* Thread form
A, C, E, 7 85 – 260 V AC
B, D, F, 8 20 – 55 V AC/16 – 62 V DC
* Type of protection
A, D, J, P, W non Ex ia (intrinsically safe) input /output
S, T Ex ia (intrinsically safe) input /output
XA00125D Proline Promag 50, 51
8 Endress+Hauser
Temperature table compact
version
Max. medium temperature [°C] for T6 ~ T1 in relation to the maximum ambient temperature Ta
1) with PFA lining; 2) with PTFE lining
The minimum ambient temperature is –20 °C.
A version for ambient temperatures up to –40 °C is optionally available
Temperature table
remote version
Sensor
Max. medium temperature [°C] for T6 ~ T1 in relation to the maximum ambient temperature Ta
1) with PFA lining; 2) with PTFE lining; 3) Versions in IP 68 are limited to 130 °C.
The minimum ambient temperature is –20 °C.
A version for ambient temperatures up to –40 °C is optionally available.
Transmitter
The transmitter of the remote version has the temperature class T6 when installing into the Ex d
housing up to an ambient temperature of Ta = 60 °C.
The maximum ambient temperature range is –20 to +60 °C.
A version for ambient temperatures up to –40 °C is optionally available.
DN Ta
T6
(85 °C)
T5
(100 °C)
T4
(135 °C)
T3